
 
 

Tourism, Communities, Culture & 
Leisure Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Please note public seating is limited therefore members of the public are 
encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 
The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate 
where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
 

This meeting will be webcast at 
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

January 2024. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 

received an acknowledgement of your question/statement by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 5.1 Public Questions 
 

  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Monday 4 March 2024 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer via this link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with 
in accordance with Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 5.2 Statements and Petitions 
 

  Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Monday 4 March 2024 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1. 
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

 5.3 Questions by Members 
 

  Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 
6. RNLI WIRRAL LIFEGUARD SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2023 

(Pages 5 - 28) 
 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898


 The PDF file may not be suitable to view for people with disabilities, 
users of assistive technology, or mobile phone devices. Please contact 
carolinelaing@wirral.gov.uk if you would like this document in an 
accessible format. 
 

7. FLORAL FUTURE OPERATIONAL MODEL (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
8. WIRRAL SMOKE CONTROL AREA CONSOLIDATION AND 

EXPANSION (Pages 39 - 64) 
 
SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
SECTION C - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
9. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 72) 
 
10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

  
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.  
 

11. FLORAL FUTURE OPERATIONAL MODEL EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Pages 73 - 170) 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 

mailto:carolinelaing@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 
Present: Councillor H Cameron (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Martin 

P Jobson 
T Laing 
G McManus 
K Stuart 
 

G Bennett 
J Johnson 
C McDonald 
R Molyneux 
M Redfern 
 

56 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website. 
 

57 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

58 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. No 
interests were declared. 
 

59 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That, subject to Minute 52 paragraph 2 saying ‘could’ not 
‘would’, the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 be 
approved and adopted as a correct record. 
 

60 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions, statements or petitions received. 
 

61 TCCL BUDGET REPORT  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood presented the report of the Director of Finance 
which provided an update on the budgets within the remit of the Committee in 
respect of forthcoming pressures and proposed savings that are being 
considered within the Medium Term Financial Plan. It was also for the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Committee to consider feedback and outcomes from the Budget Workshops 
which had been held. The Policy and Service Committees are responsible for 
those services being delivered under their operational headings within their 
annual budget envelope. The Policy and Resources Committee, in 
consultation with the respective Policy and Service Committees, has been 
charged by Council to formulate a draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
and budget to recommend to the Council. The Council was required to set a 
balanced budget each year and set a Medium-Term Financial Plan which 
considers the future pressures and savings options that will be taken forward 
to result in a balanced budget position. The Council faces a challenging 
financial outlook due to inflationary and demand pressures alongside the 
previous significant reductions in Government funding and uncertainty around 
the future financial settlements. It was noted that there were apparent 
pressures caused by achievement against targets for some areas of work but 
the targets themselves have been reconsidered ready for future budget 
proposals. 
 
Members debated the implications of the proposals.  
 
Resolved - That:  
1. the indicative pressures and proposed savings detailed in Appendix 1 
and 2 be noted; and 
2. the Budget Workshop feedback and outcomes, as detailed in exempt 
Appendix 3 be agreed. 
 

62 CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director for Leisure, Libraries and Engage introduced with the 
Senior Manager, Engagement, the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which detailed the progress in the implementation of the Customer 
Experience Strategy. 
 
Various graphs and narratives were presented which Members discussed and 
sought further detail on issues such as call waiting lengths, accessibility for 
people without digital access or who had alternative language needs, and the 
terminology.  
 
Resolved - That the progress made in delivering the Customer 
Experience Strategy be noted. 
 

63 TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director of Neighbourhood Safety and Transport presented the 
report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services which provided performance 
information in relation to Community Safety, encompassing Community Safety 
delivered by the Council and partner organisations in Wirral. It was noted that 

Page 2



the overall performance was good and indicator arrows had been used to 
show progress. There had been a spike in acquisitive crimes and the Police 
had put a team in place to tackle that, such as encouraging locking vehicles 
as 40% of thefts from vehicles was from unlocked vehicles, and working with 
pawn brokers over stolen goods.  
 
Members debated the format and scope of the statistics and the responses to 
identified issues such as the lack of identification of locations in reports. 
Officers noted the suggestions and queries.  
 
Resolved – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

64 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Lead Consultant Lawyer introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance Committee which presented the Work Programme for the 
Committee.  
 
Members suggested additions including: 

 A workshop on Community Asset Transfers 

 An item on communication including consultation bias, social media, 
listening as well as broadcasting and audiences, as engagement was 
in the Committee’s Terms of Reference 

 
Resolved – that, subject to the addition of the items noted at the 
meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

 

  

 

TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: ROYAL NATIONAL LIFEBOAT INSTITUTE (RNLI) 

WIRRAL LIFEGUARD SERVICES - ANNUAL REPORT 

2023 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the end of year report from the Royal National Lifeboat Institution 
(RNLI) regarding the service levels and provision of the RNLI Lifeguard Service in Wirral 
and includes a review of the Service. 
  
The lifeguard service contributes to the following themes set out in Wirral Working 
Together: A Council Plan for 2023 – 2027 - Working together to protect our environment, 
Working together to create safe, resilient and engaged communities. 
 
The activity outlined within this report affect the wards of Leasowe & Moreton East, New 
Brighton, Wallasey and West Kirby & Thurstaston.   
 
This is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

 
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to note and 
comment on the report by the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) as attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

http://s03vs-intrcm.core.wcent.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50108818/Appendix%201%20Council%20Plan%202023-27.pdf
http://s03vs-intrcm.core.wcent.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50108818/Appendix%201%20Council%20Plan%202023-27.pdf


 

 

  
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The report provided by the RNLI will inform the Tourism, Communities, Culture & 

Leisure Committee on the performance of the Wirral Coastal Lifeguard Services 
during the 2023 season and highlight any key issues within the borough.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 The RNLI is the sole provider of an external Lifeguard Service. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 This is the ninth year that the partnership work between the Council and the RNLI for 
Lifeguard Services has been in operation.   

 
3.2 A number of Wirral Lifeguards were awarded The Alison Saunders Award (national) 

t
[...]
RVISOR, WIRRAL – LUCY TILSTON 

 
 

 
 

Lifeguard Service Monitoring Report 2023 - Wirral  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 9



- 2 - 
               

LEAD LIFEGUARD SUPERVISOR, WIRRAL – LUCY TILSTON 

1. Summary 

 

This report details the service levels and provisions of the RNLI Lifeguard service 
in the Wirral area for the 2023 season. 
 
In its 9th year, the RNLI has continued to provide a lifeguard service, with the 
management team overseeing the service on behalf of Wirral Borough Council. 
The management team comprised Lucy Tilston (Lead Lifeguard Supervisor Wirral 
& Denbighshire), Olivia Davies (Lifeguard Supervisor Wirral & Denbighshire – 8 
months), Amelia Burnett (Lifeguard Supervisor Wirral & Denbighshire – 7 
months), Sadie Lee (Lifeguard Supervisor Wirral & Denbighshire – 4 months), 
and Peter Rooney (Regional Lifeguard Lead). 

 
This season, we adopted a collaborative approach by combining areas for the 
Seasonal Supervisor roles to enhance support and experience for the Wirral and 
Denbighshire Lifeguard Service. The success of this approach has led us to plan 
for its continued implementation in the future. 
Beneath the management team, our Senior lifeguards are responsible for daily 
operations at each beach, upholding the exceptionally high standards set. The 
senior team comprised lifeguards:  
 

• Richard Webster  

• Cameron Jacobie 

• Niamh Wylde 

• Anna Underwood  

• Dominic Bell  
 
We operated our service on the below beaches:  

• New Brighton 

• Plateaux  

• Harrison Drive 

• Leasowe Bay (Peak Season) 

• Moreton 

• West Kirby  
 
It's essential to highlight that the statistics for this year are significantly lower 
when compared to previous years. The reason behind this discrepancy is a 
modification in the way the RNLI records daily statistics for 2023. In contrast to 
the past practice of documenting visitor numbers every two hours (six times 
daily), 
[...]
 have been lost.  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 28



 

 

 

  

 

TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE 

7 March 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: FLORAL PAVILION – FUTURE OPERATIONAL 

MODEL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides members of the Tourism, Communities, Culture & Leisure Committee 
with an update and information on the proposed short term and medium to long term 
operational proposals for the future of the Floral Pavilion Theatre & Conference Centre in 
New Brighton.  
 
In 2023-24, the Floral Pavilion was identified as a potential area for significant savings as 
part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. At the July 2023 meeting of this 
Committee, members expressed concern at the estimated budgeted out-turn for the Floral 
Pavilion of circa £1.4m. The forecasted net cost of provision for the Floral Pavilion at year 
end 2023/4 is estimated to be circa £803k. The operational net subsidy for the 2024/5 
financial year has been set at £500k.  
 
This report meets the following priorities in the Council Plan 2023-2027  
  

- Safe, resilient and engaged communities 

 
This is not a Key Decision and affects the New Brighton Ward 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Appendix 1 to this report contains exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. It is in the public interest to exclude the press and public under 
Paragraph 3 ‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding the information).’ 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to authorise 
the Director of Neighbourhoods to:- 
 
Continue to operate the Floral Pavilion as a Council asset for the 2024/5 financial year the 
within a net operational budget of £500,000, whilst continuing to identify and implement any 
efficiency or operational savings as are required to remain within this budget. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Implement the immediate efficiency measures identified in the Section 4.2 to 4.4 of this 
report; and 
Continue with the process of market engagement to establish an alternative operating 
model to protect the future provision and retention of the venue including the appointment 
of a commercial operator or the establishment of a charitable trust.  
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 The Council’s Section 151 Officer has undertaken an extensive process of 

realignment of service budgets. This process has addressed historic legacy savings 

and income targets for the Floral Pavilion to provide a true representation of the 

actual operational cost (subsidy) to the Council of operating the facility. 

 

1.2 The forecasted net operational subsidy for the Floral Pavilion at year end 2023/4 is 

estimated to be circa £803k. The operational net subsidy for 2024/5 has been set at 

£500k. This will require the service to make in year savings in 2024/5 of £303k. A 

series of measures have been identified by which this can be achieved and are set 

out in this report. By way of comparison, the subsidy for the Floral Pavilion in 2017/8 

was £961,500. 

 

1.3 If the venue were to close, the estimated holding costs have been calculated to be in 

the region of £321k per year and for every year during which the asset remains 

inoperative. A breakdown of these costs is provided within Section 4.5 of this report. 

This excludes any redundancy costs (one off) based on 55 (46.5 FTE) employees 

estimated at £318.7k. It also excludes any refunds, contract termination costs, 

unforeseen security or costs of depreciation. These costs of the asset remaining 

closed could therefore significantly diminish any saving associated with a closure 

decision.  

 

1.4 Remaining operational for the 2024/5 financial year will allow sufficient time for the 

Council to consider alternative operating delivery mo
[...]
e.  It is however the only large 

theatre provision on Wirral and previous consultations have established that 

residents overwhelmingly value the Floral Pavilion and its ability to host events for 

the borough which otherwise would be undeliverable elsewhere. The complete 

removal of this provision would undoubtedly cause reputational issues for the 

Council.  

 

No alternative plans for the asset have been proposed, however a closure decision 

would not preclude, and could in fact run in parallel with a process of market 

engagement to establish the feasibility of an alternative operating model to determine 

the future provision of the venue via a transition to another operator or trust. Due to 

its size and prominence, closure could have an adverse impact on the streetscape 

along Marine Promenade. Welcoming over 300,000 visitors a year and an economic 

value worth millions, closure could have significant impact and reduce the 

attractiveness of New Brighton as a visitor destination. All associated costs for both 

the closure of the operation, and retention of the site need to be considered. This 

option is not recommended, but if it were to be pursued Section 3 Local Government 

Act 1999 would require the Council to consult representatives of service users and 

local taxpayers on the proposal before any decision were made to close the only 

large theatre in Wirral. This would be a major policy decision. The reasons for the 

proposal would have to be clearly stated, together with a summary of the reasons 

why other options for savings were not considered to be adequate. The consultees 

would have to be invited to state their views on the proposals and given a reasonable 

amount of time to respond (e.g., 6 weeks or more) before any decision were made 

by the Committee. The Committee would have to take conscientious account of the 

representations received before reaching a decision and would further have to take 

into account all relevant
[...]
us of activity 
within New Brighton has the potential to complement the existing offer and create 
new economic opportunities for local groups. The Social Value calculation for the 
choir and volunteers is estimated at c. £370k. 

 
11.2 The Floral Pavilion also delivers social projects with diverse resident and community 

benefits such as its beach wheelchair project allowing those who require the use of a 
wheelchair access to the local beaches. 

 
11.3 According to the Society of London Theatre and UK Theatre in the document 

Priorities for an Incoming Government October 2023 it is stated that theatre 
audiences contribute to additional spending in local economies. When visiting a 
performance. For every £1 spent on a theatre ticket, an additional spend of £1.40 is 

Page 37



 

 

generated in local economies, adding up to £1.94bn per annum of extra value added 
to local economies by theatre audiences. 

 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Andy McCartan, Assistant Director, Leisure, Libraries & 
Customer engagement 

  email:   andrewmccartan@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Consultant Report - Options for Floral Pavilion, New Brighton, March 
2023  
 
Appendix 1 contains exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is in the public interest to exclude the press and public under 
Paragraph 3 ‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding the information).’ 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

 

  

 

TOURISM COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
07/03/2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: REVOCATION AND UPDATE OF SMOKE CONTROL 

AREAS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES JASON 

GOODING 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The aim of this report is to request approval to revoke all existing Smoke Control Orders 
(SCOs) and replace them with one consolidated order that covers the whole of the Local 
Authority area. 
 
As only two additional areas of the borough will be newly covered by the new SCO, 
consolidating the existing areas has minimal risks, as the main outcome would be to clarify 
the existing areas. 
 
The proposals within this report are consistent with national guidelines and will assist the 
Council to achieve its objective of improving the air quality within Wirral to help to better the 
environment and the health and well-being of all residents and visitors to the area. 
 
The report supports the Council Plan: Wirral Working Together 2023-27, specifically the 
'Protecting our Environment' theme. 
 
This is a Key Decision. The proposed consolidation will affect the whole of the borough but 
in particular Clatterbridge and Bebington Wards.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Tourism Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to approve: 
 

1. the revocation of the existing Smoke Control Orders which affect the Council’s 

administrative area, subject to such revocations (listed in schedule 1 of the draft 

order) being subject to formal consultation and confirmation by the Secretary of 

State;  and 

2. the making of a single Smoke Control Order for the whole of the Council’s 

administrative  area in accordance with the draft order set out in Appendix 1 to this 

report ,  and also approve that such order be subject  to formal consultation  and 

confirmation by the Secretary of State; 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3. that any objections to the orders referred to in recommendations 1 and 2 be referred 

to a future meeting of this Committee. 

 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 The existing smoke control orders which are extant within the Borough were 

individually enacted between 1957 and 1992 and do not provide coverage of 
the whole of the Borough. Some orders contain ‘exemptions’ that allow certain 
buildings or fireplaces to burn solid fuel in a non-approved manner. It is not 
[...]
 neighbours and filtered mechanical extract ventilation with an 

outlet at high level. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

  

 

TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 7 March 2024 

 

REPORT TITLE: TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE  

WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee, in conjunction with the other Policy 
and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee 
work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the 
Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee.    
 
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of key 
decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee 
with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The 
work programme for the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to note and 
comment on the proposed Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee work 
programme. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To ensure Members of the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee 

have the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by:  

 

            The Council Plan  

  The Council’s tra
[...]

discharge of those functions 

 
 

Page 172


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 RNLI Wirral Lifeguard Services Annual Report 2023
	Appendix 1 - RNLI Lifeguard Monitoring Report Wirral - 2023

	7 Floral Future Operational Model
	8 Wirral Smoke Control Area Consolidation and Expansion
	Enc. 2 for Wirral Smoke Control Area Consolidation and Expansion
	Enc. 3 for Wirral Smoke Control Area Consolidation and Expansion
	8 City-wide Smoke Control Area Declaration
	Appendix 2 - Emissions from domestic heating methods resized


	Enc. 4 for Wirral Smoke Control Area Consolidation and Expansion
	Enc. 5 for Wirral Smoke Control Area Consolidation and Expansion
	Enc. 6 for Wirral Smoke Control Area Consolidation and Expansion

	9 WORK PROGRAMME
	TCCLWorkProgramme_Jun V02

	11 Floral Future Operational Model Exempt Appendix
	 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 7 March 2024 

 
Present: Councillor H Cameron (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Martin 

P Jobson 
T Laing 
G McManus 
K Stuart 
 

G Bennett 
J Johnson 
C McDonald 
R Molyneux 
M Redfern 
 

 
65 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website. 
 

66 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

67 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. No 
interests were declared. 
 

68 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 be 
approved and adopted as a correct record. 
 

69 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
Cathy Roberts from New Brighton Costal Community Team spoke about the 
visitor economy of New Brighton, its dependence on the visitor economy and 
the difficulty for permanent businesses when temporary businesses set up.  
 
The Chair replied that the events were not organised by the Council and 
queried if the matter needed to be looked at by the Economy, Regeneration 
and Housing Committee. The Chair also indicated that she believed that the 
wider policy on the visitor economy was the remit of the Combined Authority 



at the Liverpool City Region. A response was promised once these details 
were established. 
 
A supplementary question was asked which was why it was not this 
Committee as it was firmly a Tourism issue. 
 
The Chair replied that she will clarify where it sits and would respond.   
 

70 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS  
 
There were no statements or petitions received. 
 

71 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions by Members received. 
 

72 RNLI WIRRAL LIFEGUARD SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2023  
 
The Lead Lifeguard Supervisor for Wirral and Denbighshire presented the 
report of the Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services which set out the 
end of year report from the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) 
regarding the service levels and provision of the RNLI Lifeguard Service in 
Wirral and includes a review of the Service. It was noted that the RNLI 
provides the equipment and training and that 95% of the work was prevention, 
through educational talks. There had been no fatalities during the year. 
 
Members thanked the Institution for their work and cited individual incidents of 
bravery. Members also queried the recruitment and statistical techniques 
involved and measures to limit abuse.  
 
Resolved: That the report by the Royal National Lifeboat Institution 
(RNLI) as attached as Appendix 1 to this report be noted. 
 

73 FLORAL FUTURE OPERATIONAL MODEL  
 
The Assistant Director – Leisure, Libraries and Customer Engagement 
presented the report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services which 
provided an update and information on the proposed short term and medium 
to long term operational proposals for the future of the Floral Pavilion Theatre 
& Conference Centre in New Brighton following concerns expressed at the 
July 2023 meeting of this Committee at the estimated budgeted out-turn for 
the Floral Pavilion of circa £1.4m. The forecasted net cost of provision for the 
Floral Pavilion at year end 2023/4 was estimated to be circa £803k. The 
operational net subsidy for the 2024/5 financial year had been set at £500k, 
with plans in place for monitoring of the budget.  
 



Members asked questions about the actions taken and opportunities to 
increase revenue and praised the more diverse programme of events being 
offered.  
 
Resolved: That the Director of Neighbourhoods be authorised to:- 

1. Continue to operate the Floral Pavilion as a Council asset for the 
2024/5 financial year the within a net operational budget of 
£500,000, whilst continuing to identify and implement any 
efficiency or operational savings as are required to remain within 
this budget.  

2. Implement the immediate efficiency measures identified in the 
Section 4.2 to 4.4 of this report; and 

3. Continue with the process of market engagement to establish an 
alternative operating model to protect the future provision and 
retention of the venue including the appointment of a commercial 
operator or the establishment of a charitable trust. 

 
74 WIRRAL SMOKE CONTROL AREA CONSOLIDATION AND EXPANSION  

 
The Senior Manager, Environmental Health, and the Environmental Health 
Officer presented the report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services which 
requested approval to revoke all existing Smoke Control Orders (SCOs) and 
replace them with one consolidated order that covers the whole of the Local 
Authority area, including the two areas which had not been covered by any 
SCOs. It was noted that it would aid in consistent enforcement.  
 
Members queried the practicalities and promotion of the new Order. 
 
Resolved: That  
1.  the revocation of the existing Smoke Control Orders which affect 

the Council’s administrative area be approved, subject to such 
revocations  (listed in schedule 1 of the draft order) being subject 
to formal consultation and confirmation by the Secretary of State; 
and 

2.  the making of a single Smoke Control Order for the whole of the 
Council’s administrative area in accordance with the draft order 
set out in Appendix 1 to this report be approved, and also that 
such order be subject to formal consultation and confirmation by 
the Secretary of State; 

3.  that any objections to the orders referred to in recommendations 
1 and 2 be referred to a future meeting of this Committee. 

 
75 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Consultant Lawyer, Contracts and Commercial, presented the report of 
the Director of Law and Governance which included the work programme for 



future meetings of the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure 
Committee. 
 
A number of items were suggested to be added, which were: 
 

 A workshop to discuss the future of Floral about options of revamping 
offer and capital raising; 

 a training session regarding what our event policy is;  

 Liverpool Visitor Economy Partnership update and progress; 

 Customer contact performance and strategy to come back annually 
and incorporate the issue of consultation bias;  

 Heritage strategy including the Battle of Brunanburh site;  

 The impact of hosting Open Golf Championship in 2023 – Mark 
Camborne as a briefing note or other way.  

 
Resolved: That, subject to the addition of the items identified at the 
meeting, the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee 
work programme be noted. 
 

76 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.  
 

77 FLORAL FUTURE OPERATIONAL MODEL EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
Resolved: That 
the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________ 


